

Levow & Costello, P.A.

Counselors at Law

Evan M. Levow ◀
Kevin M. Costello •
Kevin Leckerman ▼

◀NHTSA/IACP QUALIFIED STANDARDIZED
FIELD SOBRIETY TESTING INSTRUCTOR
▼ALSO ADMITTED TO PENNSYLVANIA BAR



Charles A. Lutz
Leslie J. Jandoli
of counsel

•CERTIFIED BY THE SUPREME COURT OF
NEW JERSEY AS A CIVIL TRIAL ATTORNEY

November 29, 2005

VIA COURIER

Beverly Juhl, Esq.
Appellate Division Clerk's Office
Hughes Justice Complex
P.O. Box 006
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

Re: State v. Jane H. Chun
Docket No. AM-153-05T5

Dear Ms. Juhl:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

Table of Citations.....iii
Limited Disputed Statement of Facts and Procedural History.....1

Legal Argument

POINT I: LEAVE FOR APPEAL SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED.....3

- A. THERE IS NO EXIGENCY TO THE ISSUES PRESENTED, OTHER THAN THAT WHICH IS SELF-CREATED BY THE STATE.....3
- B. THE STATE SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO SEEK COLLATERAL AFFIRMATION OF FOLEY.....6
- C. THE LAW DIVISION IS CORRECT IN ITS APPLICATION OF CASE LAW: THE LAW DIVISION MAY NOT JUDICIALLY NOTICE FOLEY.....9
- D. THE ALCOTEST® 7110 MKIII-C CURRENTLY IN USE IS A DIFFERENT MACHINE THAN THE ONE CONSIDERED IN FOLEY AND IT IS PRODUCING VASTLY DIFFERENT DATA THAN THE TWO MACHINES UTILIZED IN THE PENNSAUKEN PILOT PROGRAM.....9
- E. DEMONSTRABLE EVIDENCE EXISTS THAT THERE ARE FLAWS IN THE PARADIGM OF THE ALCOTEST® 7110 MKIII-C'S SOFTWARE.....10
- F. THE DECISION IN FOLEY WAS INCOMPLETE, AND NOW INAPPLICABLE TO THE CURRENT MACHINE DUE TO DATA AVAILABLE DEMONSTRATING SOFTWARE ISSUES AND ERRORS, THEREBY MANDATING A NEW FRYE HEARING.....12
- G. IN ORDER FOR THE STATE TO UTILIZE THE ALCOTEST® 7110 MKIII-C AS AN EVIDENTIAL BREATH TESTING DEVICE IN THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AN ANALYSIS OF THE SOFTWARE MUST BE UNDERTAKEN IN THE CONTEXT OF A FRYE HEARING.....13
- H. SUMMARY REVERSAL OF THE STAY OF LITIGATION IN MIDDLESEX COUNTY WOULD BE IMPROPER.....17

POINT II: IF THIS APPEAL IS HEARD BY THIS COURT, THE STATE MUST PROVIDE TRANSCRIPTS OF THE HEARINGS, RATHER THAN RELY ON CERTIFICATIONS.....19

POINT III: JUDGE CANTOR WAS CORRECT IN DENYING TO ACCORD

JUDICIAL NOTICE TO FOLEY, AND, AS SUCH, A NEW
FRYE HEARING MUST BE UNDERTAKEN ON THE ISSUE
OF THE SCIENTIFIC RELIABILITY OF THE
ALCOTEST® 7110 MKIII-C.....19

Conclusion.....26

Appendix

Miralda Alcohol Influence Report.....Ra1

Lebedinsky Alcohol Influence Report.....Ra2

Original Defendants Consent to Consolidation.....Ra3-4

Notice of Cross Motion to Consolidate Additional Matters
and for Stay of Alcotest® Litigation.....Ra5-7

Certification in Support of Motion.....Ra8-11

Brief in Support of Motion.....Ra12-26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 <u>U.S.</u> 36, 124 <u>S.Ct.</u> 1354, 158 <u>L.Ed.2d</u> 177 (2004).....	10
<u>Frye v. U.S.</u> , 293 <u>F.</u> 1013 (D.C.Cir.1923).....	passim
<u>Golden Estates v. Continental Cas.</u> , 317 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 82 (App. Div. 1997).....	3
<u>Romano v. Kimmelman</u> , 96 <u>N.J.</u> 66 (1984).....	15
<u>Rubanick v. Witco Chemical Corp.</u> , 125 <u>N.J.</u> 421 (1991).....	25
<u>State v. Alfano</u> , 305 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 178 (App. Div. 1997).....	3
<u>State v. Boyington</u> , 153 <u>N.J.Super.</u> 252 (App. Div. 1977)....	passim
<u>State v. Croland</u> , 31 <u>N.J.</u> 380 (1960).....	24
<u>State v. Dantonio</u> , 18 <u>N.J.</u> 570 (1955).....	24
<u>State v. Doriguzzi</u> , 334 <u>N.J.Super.</u> 530 (App. Div. 2000)....	passim
<u>State v. Finkle</u> , 128 <u>N.J.Super.</u> 199 (App.Div.1974), <i>aff'd o.b.</i> 66 <u>N.J.</u> 139 (1974), <i>cert. den.</i> 423 <u>U.S.</u> 836, 96 <u>S.Ct.</u> 61, 46 <u>L.Ed.2d</u> 54 (1975).....	24
<u>State v. Foley</u> , 370 <u>N.J.Super.</u> 341 (Law Div. 2003).....	passim
<u>State v. Harvey</u> , 151 <u>N.J.</u> 117 (1997).....	7
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 42 <u>N.J.</u> 146 (1964).....	15
<u>State v. Maida</u> , 332 <u>N.J.Super.</u> 564 (Law Div. 2000).....	7
<u>State v. Muldowny</u> , 871 <u>So.2d</u> 911 (Fla.App. 5 Dist., 2004).....	13
<u>State v. Overton</u> , 135 <u>N.J.Super.</u> 443 (Cty. Ct. 1975).....	24
<u>State v. Reldan</u> , 100 <u>N.J.</u> 187 (1985).....	3
<u>Statutes, Court Rules & Miscellaneous</u>	
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 39:4-50.2.....	6
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 39:4-50.4(a).....	6
<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 13:51-3.6(c).....	14

N.J.R.E. 201.....20-21

New Jersey Court Rule 1:6-2.....18

New Jersey Court Rule 2:5-6.....3

New Jersey Court Rule 2:8-3 (b).....18

New Jersey Court Rule 3:29.....18

Annotation, 47 A.L.R.3d 822, 831 et seq. (1973).....24

Black's Law Dictionary.....8

"Techniques for Radar Speed Detection", Kenneth L. Ward,
The Traffic Institute, Northwestern University.....24

LIMITED DISPUTED STATEMENT OF FACTS & PROCEDURE

Nothing in State v. Foley, 370 N.J.Super. 341 (Law Div. 2003) discusses an evaluation of the software of the Alcotest® 7110 MKIII-C machine.
